underlying assumptions on an ongoing basis. We base our estimates on historical experience and on various other
assumptions that are believed to be reasonable, the results of which form the basis for making judgments about the
carrying values of assets and liabilities. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the
estimates are revised and in any future periods affected.

Acquisition of Subsidiaries
Prior period restatement
On October 3rd 2022, the Group acquired 100% of the issued share capital of LPE S.p.A. ('LPE') Provisional details of
this business combination were disclosed in note 1 of the ASM's Annual Report for the year ended 31 December 2022.
On 15 May 2023, management, and the former shareholders of LPE S.p.A. concluded the final price for the acquisition
of LPE. The updates to the consideration transferred have met the criteria for adjustments within the measurement
period under IFRS 3 and resulted in a revised balance of goodwill and other receivables as of 31 December 2022. All
other adjustments were considered immaterial.

The restatement as accounted for in the comparative numbers is as follows:

Balance December 31, 2022

(€ thousand) As previously reported Adjustments As Restated
Goodwill  318,465  2,353  320,818
Remaining non-current assets  1,760,459  —  1,760,459
Total non-current assets  2,078,924  2,353  2,081,277
Other current assets  114,524  (2,353)  112,171
Remaining other current assets  1,557,341  —  1,557,341
Total current assets  1,671,865  (2,353)  1,669,512
Total assets  3,750,789  —  3,750,789

ASM Interim Report 2023

15 of 25

Note 2. Other intangible assets

Other intangible assets include capitalized development expenditure, software developed or purchased (including
licenses) for internal use,  purchased technology from third parties and other intangibles. The changes in the amount
of other intangible assets are as follows:

(€ thousand)
Development

costs Software
Purchased

technology
Other

intangibles Total

Balance January 1, 2022  267,676  7,147  10  —  274,833

Acquisitions through business
combinations  —  —  22,516  —  22,516